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 Subject: Chile SOT focal point, PMO contacts and VOS recruited vessels 
 Reference: WMO N° 111614.12/OBS/WIGOS/OSD/MAR/SOT 22.FEB.2012 
 
 
 I´m glad to inform you, that after a successful trial proccess, Chile Navy Weather 

Service had assigned the personnel, among the Maritime Governatures with 
Meteorological Centers: 

   
 
 SOT Focal Point and VOS-CL National Head Quarters  
 Lt Felipe Rifo frifo@directemar.cl 
 Chile Navy Weather Service 
 Subida Leopoldo Carvallo N° 150 Playa Ancha, Valparaíso 
 TE: 56-32-2208947 / 2208965 FAX: 2208914  
 
 PMO Iquique @servimet_armada 
 Lt Carlos Gaete cgaete@directemar.cl 

 
 Iquique Maritime Governature Meteorological Center 
 TE: 56-57-2401971 / 2401946 meteoique@directemar.cl 
 
 
 PMO Valparaiso @MetArmada_Vlp 
 Lt  Ignacio Ojeda iojeda@directemar.cl 
 Valparaiso Maritime Governature Meteorological Center 
 Subida Leopoldo Carvallo N° 150 Playa Ancha, Valparaíso 
 TE: 56-32-2208922 / 2208965 FAX: 2208914   
 
 
 PMO Talcahuano @MetArmada_Thno 
 E.C. Met. (MSc) Sr. Sebastián Morales smorales@directemar.cl 
 Talcahuano Maritime Governature Meteorological Center 
 Avenida Almirante Villarroel N° 107, Talcahuano  
 TE: 56-41-2257136 FAX: 2267196  
 
 
 PMO Puerto Montt @MetArmada_Montt 
 E.C. Met (MSc) Sra. Merle Donoso mdonoso@directemar.cl 

mailto:cgaete@directemar.cl


 Puerto Montt Maritime Governature Meteorological Center 
 Avenida Angelmó N° 2201, Puerto Montt 
 TE: 56-65-561174 / 561150 FAX: 561196  
 
 
 PMO Punta Arenas @MetArmada_Mag 
 Tt José Melgarejo jmelgarejo@directemar.cl 
 Punta Arenas Maritime Governature Meteorological Center 
 Avda. Bernardo O´Higgins N°1169, Punta Arenas 
 TE: 56-61-203148 / 203149 FAX: 201136  
 
 
 

Luis Vidal Lema 
Commander 

Chile Navy Weather Service 


